MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC

Air to Water Heat Pump EH[ @
TennoBomn Hacoc c nepega4vyeun Tenna ot Bo3ayxa K Boae

PUHZ-W « HA series /| PUHZ-HW < HA series

INSTALLATION MANUAL [__FORINSTALLER |

For safe and correct use, read this manual and the indoor unit installation manual thoroughly before installing
the outdoor unit. English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

INSTALLATIONSHANDBUCH [_FUR INSTALLATEURE |

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden und zur richtigen Verwendung vor der Installation der AuBenanlage das vorliegende Handbuch und die Installationsanleitung
der Innenanlage griindlich durchlesen. Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original bersetzt.

MANUEL D’INSTALLATION [POUR L'INSTALLATEUR]

Avant d'installer 'appareil extérieur, lire attentivement ce manuel, ainsi que le manuel d'installation de I'appareil intérieur pour une Frangais
utilisation sre et correcte. L'anglais est I'original. Les versions fournies dans d’'autres langues sont des traductions de l'original.

INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING [VOOR DE INSTALLATELR |

Lees voor een veilig en juist gebruik deze handleiding en de installatiehandleiding van het binnenapparaat zorgvuldig door voordat u Nederlands
met het installeren van het buitenapparaat begint. Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origineel.

MANUAL DE INSTALACION [ PARA EL INSTALADOR |

Para un uso correcto y seguro, lea detalladamente este manual y el manual de instalacion de la unidad interior antes de instalar la
unidad exterior. El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demés idiomas son traducciones del original.

MANUALE DI INSTALLAZIONE [ PER L'INSTALLATORE |

Per un uso sicuro e corretto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale ed il manuale d'installazione dell'unita interna prima di installare
I'unita esterna. Il testo originale & redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappresentano traduzioni dell'originale.

EMXEIPIAIO OAHTIQN EFKATAZTAZHS [FRATOO/GEmewmos]

Mo owoT kar aopar xprion, dlaBaaTe TPOTEKTIKG AT TO EYXEIPIdI0 KABWG Kl TO EYXEIPIDI0 EYKATAOTAANG TNG ECWTEPIKAG MOVAdag, TTPOTOU eykaTa- E)\MIV'Kd
otoere v eGwTEPIKR Povada. H yAwooa Tou Tpwrotdmou eivar n ayyAikr. Or ekd6a€ig GAAwY YAwaoWwV ival HETOPPATEIG TOU TTPWTOTUTIOU.

MANUAL DE INSTALAGAO [ PARA O INSTALADOR |

Para uma utilizagéo segura e correcta, leia atentamente este manual e 0 manual de instalagéo da unidade interior antes de instalar Portugués
a unidade exterior. O idioma original é o inglés. As versdes em outros idiomas s&o tradugdes do idioma original.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL [ TIL INSTALLAT@REN |

Lees af sikkerhedshensyn denne manual samt manualen til installation af indendgrsenheden grundigt, for du in-
stallerer udendgrsenheden. Engelsk er originalsproget. De andre sprogversioner er oversaettelser af originalen.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL [ FOR INSTALLATOREN |

Las bruksanvisningen och inomhusenhetens installationshandbok noga innan du installerar utomhusenhet for séker Svenska
och korrekt anvandning. Engelska ar originalspraket. De 6vriga sprakversionerna ar éversattningar av originalet.

MONTAJ ELKITABI [__MONTORICIN |

Emniyetli ve dogru kullanim igin, dis Uniteyi monte etmeden énce bu kilavuzu ve i¢ Unite montaj kilavuzunu tamamiyla Tﬁrk(}e
okuyun. Asli Ingilizce'dir. Diger dillerdeki siriimler aslinin gevirisidir.

PYKOBOACTBO MO YCTAHOBKE [ ANAYCTAHOBUTENA |

[ns obecrieveHs 6e30M1acHoM 1 HaANexallgit akCnnyaTaLyi BHUMATENbHO NPOYTUTE JaHHOE PYKOBOLCTBO W PYKOBOLCTBO MO YCTAHOBKE BHYTPEHHErO Pycckun
npu6opa Nepes YCTaHOBKOM HapyXHOTO MpuGopa. S13bIKoM OpUTHaNa ABMSETCA aHTMIACKIT. BEpcuu Ha ApyTUX S3blkax ABNSIOTCA NEPEBOOM OpUTvHana.,

INSTALLASJONSHANDBOK [ _FORMONTOR |

For a sikre trygg og riktig bruk skal denne handboken samt installasjonshandboken for innendgrsenheten leses grundig
igiennom far enheten installeres. Engelsk er originalspraket. De andre sprakversjonene er oversettelser av originalen.

ASENNUSOPAS [ ASENTAJALLE |

Turvallisen ja asianmukaisen kayton varmistamiseksi lue tama opas seka sisayksikon asennusopas huolellisesti
ennen ulkoyksikon asentamista. Alkuperaiskieli on englanti. Muut kieliversiot ovat alkuperaisen kaannoksia.

NAVOD K MONTAZI [ PROMONTERA |

Kvdli zajisténi bezpe¢ného a spravného pouzivani si pfed montazi vnéjsi jednotky peclivé prectéte tento navod i Cestina
navod k montazi vnitfni jednotky. Verze v angli¢tiné je original. Ostatni jazykové verze jsou prekladem originalu.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU [ DLA INSTALATORA |
Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczne i prawidtowe korzystanie z urzadzenia, przed montazem jednostki zewnetrznej nalezy dokladnie zapozna sie z trescia niniejszej instrukcji

oraz instrukcji montazu jednostki wewnetrznej. Oryginalng instrukcje sporzadzono w jezyku angielskim. Pozostate wersje jezykowe zostaly przettumaczone z oryginalu.

PBHKOBOLOCTBO 3A MOHTAX [_3AMHCTANATOPA |
3a Ge3onacHo W NpaBuUHO U3MON3BaHe, NPoYeTeETe BHUMATENHO TOBA PHKOBOACTBO M PHKOBOACTBOTO 3@ MOHTaX Ha BLTPELLHOTO TANO, Bbnrapcku

npeau Aa MOHTUPATE BLHLUHOTO TAMO. BepcusTa Ha aHrmuniicky e3uk e opuriHan. Bepcuute Ha Apyrvt €3uuy ca MpeBog OT OpuriHana.
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Note: This symbol mark is for EU countries only.

This symbol mark is according to the directive 2012/19/EU Article 14 Information for users and Annex IX.

Your MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components which can be recycled and reused.

This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, at their end-of-life, should be disposed of separately from your household waste.

Please, dispose of this equipment at your local community waste collection/recycling centre.

In the European Union there are separate collection systems for used electrical and electronic product.

Please, help us to conserve the environment we live in!
/N caution:

* Do not vent R410A into the Atmosphere:

1. Safety precautions

» Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the “Safety precau-
tions”.

A Warning:
Precautions that must be observed to prevent injuries or death.

/N caution:
Precautions that must be observed to prevent damages to the unit.

After installation, perform the test run to ensure normal operation. Then explain to
your customer the “Safety Precautions,” use, and maintenance of the unit based
on the information in the Operation Manual. Both the Installation Manual and the
Operation Manual must be given to the user. These manuals must always be kept
by the actual users.

@ : Indicates a part which must be grounded.

& Warning:
Carefully read the labels attached to the unit.

A Warning:

* The unit must not be installed by the user. Ask an installer or an authorized
technician to install the unit. If the unit is installed improperly, water leak-
age, electric shock, or fire may be caused.

* The unit must be installed according to the instructions in order to minimize
the risk of damages by earthquakes, typhoons, or strong winds. An improp-
erly installed unit may fall down and cause damages or injuries.

¢ The unit must be securely installed on a structure that can sustain its
weight. If the unit is mounted on an unstable structure, it may fall down and
cause damages or injuries.

* If the air to water heat pump is installed in an enclosed area, measures must
be taken to prevent the refrigerant concentration in the room in the event
of refrigerant leakage. Consult an installer regarding the appropriate meas-
ures. Should the refrigerant leak and cause the concentration oxygen in the
room may lack.

« All electric work must be performed by a qualified technician according to
local regulations and the instructions given in this manual. The units must
be powered by dedicated power lines and the correct voltage and circuit
breakers must be used. Power lines with insufficient capacity or incorrect
electrical work may result in electric shock or fire.

* Use only specified cables for wiring. The wiring connections must be made
securely with no tension applied on the terminal connections. Also, never
splice the cables for wiring (unless otherwise indicated in this document).
Failure to observe these instructions may result in overheating or a fire.

¢ Terminal block cover panel of the outdoor unit must be firmly fixed. If the
cover panel is mounted improperly, dust and moisture may enter the unit,
and it may cause electric shock or fire.

« When installing or moving the air to water heat pump, make sure to use the
specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant lines. Do not either mix it
with any other refrigerant or allow air to remain within the pipes. Air enclosed in
the pipes can cause pressure peaks resulting in a rupture and other hazards.

* Make sure to use accessories authorized by Mitsubishi Electric and ask
an installer or an authorized technician to install them. If accessories are
improperly installed, it may cause water leakage, electric shock, or fire.

* Do not remodel the unit. Consult an installer for repairs. If alterations or
repairs are not performed correctly, it may cause water leakage, electric
shock, or fire.

¢ The user should never attempt to repair the unit or transfer it to another
location. If the unit is installed improperly, it may cause water leakage, elec-
tric shock, or fire. If the air to water heat pump needs to be repaired or
moved, ask an installer or an authorized technician.

« After installation has been completed, make sure that refrigerant does not
leak. If refrigerant leaks into the room and comes into contact with the flame
of a heater or portable cooking range, poisonous gases will be released.

¢ Use clean enough water which meets water quality standards. The dete-
rioration of water quality may result in the system breakdown or the water
leakage.

* Never use anything other than water as a medium. It may cause a fire or an
explosion.

« Do not directly use heated or cooled water that is produced by the air to wa-
ter heat pump as drinking and cooking water, or swimming pool. There is a
risk to damage your health. There is also a risk that installing the water heat
exchanger may corrode if the necessary water quality for the air to water
heat pump system cannot be maintained. If you wish to use the heated or
cooled water from the heat pump for these purposes, take measure such as
to isolate the second heat exchanger within the water piping system.

* When installing or relocating, or servicing the air conditioner, use only the
specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant lines. Do not mix it
with any other refrigerant and do not allow air to remain in the lines.

If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of abnormal high
pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in an explosion and other
hazards.

The use of any refrigerant other than that specified for the system will cause
mechanical failure or system malfunction or unit breakdown. In the worst
case, this could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.

1.1. Before installation

/\ caution:

* Do not use the unit in an unusual environment. If the air to water heat pump
is installed exposed to steam, volatile oil (including machine oil), or sulfuric
gas, or exposed to briny air, or covered with snow, the performance can be
significantly reduced and the internal parts can be damaged.

* Do not install the unit where combustible gases may leak, be produced,
flow, or accumulate. If combustible gas accumulates around the unit, it may
cause fire or explosion.

* The outdoor unit produces condensate during the heating operation. Make
sure to provide drainage around the outdoor unit if such condensate is
likely to cause damage.

* When installing the unit in a hospital or in a building where communication
equipment is installed, you may need to take measures to reduce noise and
electronic interference. Inverters, home appliances, high-frequency medical
equipment, and radio communications equipment can cause the air to water
heat pump to malfunction or to breakdown. At the same time, the noise and
electronic interference from the air to water heat pump unit may disturb the
proper operation of medical equipment, and communications equipment.



1. Safety precautions

1.2. Before installation (relocation)

/\ Caution:

* Be fully careful when moving the units. The unit must be carried by at least
2 people, as it weighs 20 kg or more. Do not hold the packaging bands. Wear
protective gloves to unpack and to move or install it, in order to avoid your
hands being injured by fins or the edge of other parts.

* Be sure to safely dispose of the packaging materials. Packaging materials,
such as nails and other metal or wooden parts may cause injuries.

The base of the outdoor unit must be periodically checked to ensure it is not
loose, cracked or damaged. If such defects are left untreated, the unit may
fall down and cause damage or injuries.

Do not wash the air to water heat pump unit. You may receive an electric
shock.

1.3. Before electric work

/\ caution:

« Be sure to install a circuit breaker. If it is not installed, there may be a risk of
an electric shock.

* For the power lines, use standard cables of sufficient capacity. Otherwise,
it may cause a short circuit, overheating, or fire.

* When installing the power lines, do not apply tension to the cables. The
cables may be cut or overheated resulting in a fire.

Make sure to ground the unit. Do not connect the ground wire to gas or
water pipes, lightning rods, or telephone grounding lines. If the unit is not
properly grounded, there may be a risk to get an electric shock.

Make sure to use circuit breakers (ground fault interrupter, isolating switch
(+B fuse), and molded case circuit breaker) with the specified capacity. If
the circuit breaker capacity is larger than the specified capacity, breakdown
or fire may result.

1.4. Before starting the test run

/A caution:

¢ Turn on the main power switch more than 12 hours before starting opera-
tion. Starting operation immediately after turning on the power switch can
severely damage the internal parts. Keep the main power switch turned on
during the operating period.

« Before starting operation, check that all panels, guards and other protective
parts are correctly installed. Make sure not to get injured by touching rotat-
ing, hot, or high voltage parts.

Do not touch any switch with wet hands. There may be a risk of an electric
shock.

Do not touch the refrigerant pipes with bare hands while unit is running.
The refrigerant pipes can be hot or cold depending on the condition of the
flowing refrigerant. There may be a risk to get burn or frostbite.

After stopping operation, make sure to wait at least five minutes before
turning off the main power. Otherwise, it may cause water leakage or break-
down.

1.5. Using R410A refrigerant air to water heat pump

/A caution:

* Use only R410A refrigerant. If another refrigerant is used, the chlorine will
let the oil deteriorate.

* Use the following tools specifically designed for R410A refrigerant use.
Contact your nearest installer for further details.

Tools (for R410A)

Gauge manifold Charge hose

Gas leak detector Vacuum pump adapter

Torque wrench Electronic refrigerant charging scale

2. Installation location

Be sure to use the proper tools. If dust, debris, or moisture enters the refrig-
erant pipes, the refrigeration oil may deteriorate.

Do not use a charging cylinder. If a charging cylinder is used, the composi-
tion of the refrigerant may change and the efficiency will be worsened.

(mm)

Models C (mm)
50 175
85 175
112 1350 1020 210
140 1350 1020 210

2.1. Choosing the outdoor unit installation location

Avoid locations where the unit is exposed to direct sunlight or other sources of
heat.

Select a location where noise emitted by the unit does not disturb neighbors.
Select a location where easy wiring and pipe access to the power source is avail-
able.

Avoid locations where combustible gases may leak, be produced, flow, or accu-
mulate.

Note that condensate water may be produced by the unit during operation.
Select a level location that can bear the weight and vibration of the unit.

Avoid locations where the unit can be covered with snow. In areas where heavy
snow fall is anticipated, special precautions must be taken to prevent the snow
from blocking the air intake such as to install the unit at higher position or installing
a hood on the air intake. This can reduce the airflow and the unit may not operate
properly.

Avoid locations where the unit is exposed to oil, steam, or sulfuric gas.

Make sure to hold the handles to transport the unit. Do not hold the base of the
unit, as there is a risk that hands or fingers may be pinched.

2.2. Outline dimensions (Outdoor unit) (Fig. 2-1)




2. Installation location

Fig. 2-4

2.3. Windy location installation
When installing the outdoor unit on a rooftop or other location where the unit is
exposed to strong wind, do not face the air outlet of the unit directly into the winds.
Strong wind entering the air outlet may impede the normal airflow and it may result
in a malfunction.
The following shows three examples of precautions against strong winds.
@ Face the air outlet towards the nearest available wall keeping about 50 cm dis-
tance. (Fig. 2-2)
® Install an optional air guide if the unit is installed in a location where strong winds
such as a typhoon, etc. may directly blow to the air outlet. (Fig. 2-3)
® Air guide
® Position the unit so that the outlet air can blow at right angle to the seasonal wind
direction, if possible. (Fig. 2-4)
Wind direction

3. Installation procedures

2.4, NECESSARY SPACE TO INSTALL

2.4.1. When installing a single outdoor unit (Refer to the last page)
Minimum dimensions are as follows, except for Max., meaning Maximum dimen-
sions, indicated.
The figures in parentheses are for 112/140 models.
Refer to the figures for each case.
@ Obstacles at rear only (Fig. 2-5)
® Obstacles at rear and above only (Fig. 2-6)
Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airflow.
@ Obstacles at rear and sides only (Fig. 2-7)
@ Obstacles at front only (Fig. 2-8)
* When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 500 mm or
more.
® Obstacles at front and rear only (Fig. 2-9)
* When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 500 mm or
more.
® Obstacles at rear, sides, and above only (Fig. 2-10)
« Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airflow.

2.4.2. When installing multiple outdoor units (Refer to the last page)
Leave 10 mm space or more between the units.
The figures in parentheses are for 112/140 models.
Refer to the figures for each case.
O Obstacles at rear only (Fig. 2-11)
® Obstacles at rear and above only (Fig. 2-12)
No more than 3 units must be installed side by side. In addition, leave space as shown.
Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airflow.
@ Obstacles at front only (Fig. 2-13)
When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 1000 mm or
more.
@ Obstacles at front and rear only (Fig. 2-14)
* When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 1000 mm or
more.
® Single parallel unit arrangement (Fig. 2-15)
* When using an optional air outlet guide installed for upward airflow, the clearance is 500
(1000) mm or more.
® Multiple parallel unit arrangement (Fig. 2-16)
* When using an optional air outlet guide installed for upward airflow, the clearance is 1000
(1500) mm or more.
@ Stacked unit arrangement (Fig. 2-17)
The units can be stacked up to 2 units high.
No more than 2 stacked units must be installed side by side. In addition, leave space as
shown.

(mm)

® M10 (3/8") bolt ® Max.30
Base © Min.360 (430)
© As long as possible ® Min.10
© Vent
® Set deep in the ground
| 600 ©® , 600
N | _
| T sk
il il | o
- s 175 | ]
® ey o]
950(1020)
Fig. 3-1

* Be sure to install the unit in a solid, level surface to prevent rattling noises during
operation. (Fig. 3-1)
<Foundation specifications>

Foundation bolt M10 (3/8")
Thickness of concrete 120 mm
Length of bolt 70 mm
Weight-bearing capacity 320 kg

» Make sure that the length of the foundation bolt is within 30 mm from the surface
of the base.

« Secure the base of the unit firmly with 4 M10 foundation bolts in solid locations.

Installing the outdoor unit

+ Do not block the vent. If the vent is blocked, operation will be hindered and the unit
may breakdown.

« If the additional fixation of the unit is necessary, use the installation holes on the
back of the unit to attach wires, etc. with self-tapping screws (g5 x 15 mm or less).

AN Warning:

* The unit must be securely installed on a structure that can sustain its weight.
If the unit is mounted on an unstable structure, it may fall down and cause
damage or injuries.

* The unit must be installed according to the instructions in order to minimize
the risk of damage by earthquakes, typhoons, or strong winds. An improp-
erly installed unit may fall down and cause damage or injuries.

* Figures in parentheses are for 112/140 unit types.



4. Drainage piping work

Outdoor unit pipe connection
When drain piping is necessary, use the drain socket or the drain pan (option).

5. Water piping work

Optional parts name Model name

Drain socket PAC-SG61DS-E

Drain pan for 50/85 PAC-SG64DP-E

*There is no optional drain pan for 112/140.
*The drain socket is applicable only to W50, W85 and W112 and not compatible with
HW112 and HW140.

5.1. Water piping connection (Fig. 5-1)
« Connect the water pipes to the outlet and inlet pipes.
(Parallel male screw for 1-inch water pipe (ISO 228/1-G1B))
« Inlet and outlet pipes position is shown on the Fig. 5-1.
« Install the hydraulic filter at the water intake.
* Maximum allowable torque at the water piping connection is 50 Nem.
« Check if water leaks after installation.
« Inlet water gauge pressure must be between 0-0.3 MPa.
» Use the inlet water with a temperature lower than 55 "C.

Note :

* The water velocity in pipes should be kept within certain limits of material to
avoid erosion, corrosion and excessive noise generation.
Be aware, and take care of, that local velocities in small pipes, bends and
similar obstructions can exceed the values above.

e.g.) Copper : 1.5 m/s

* When connecting metal pipes made of different materials, be sure to insulate
the joint to prevent electrolytic etching.

» Set up a field system so that the inlet water temperature and water flow rate
can be within the allowable range specified in our technical data, etc.
If the unit is used out of the allowable range, the parts of unit might be damaged.

5.2. Water quality condition
» The water in a system should be clean and with a pH value of 6.5-8.0.
* The followings are the maximum values;
Calcium : 100 mg/L
Chlorine : 100 mg/L
Iron/manganese : 0.5 mg/L
[Fig. 5-1]
® Water outlet
Water inlet

5.3. Minimum water quantity
Following water quantity is required in the water circuit.

Model Minimum water quantity (L)
W50 29
W85 37

W112 48

HW112 48

HW140 60

6. Electrical work

| —

Fig. 5-1

Note : Make sure to perform the frozen prevention measure for water pipe
system. (Water piping insulation, back-up pump system, using of a cer-
tain % ethylene glycol instead of normal water)

Insulate the water piping properly. The performance can be poor if the
insulation is insufficient.

N Warning:
As the outlet water temperature can reach 60 °C at maximum, do not touch the
water piping directly with a bare hand.

6.1. Outdoor unit (Fig. 6-1, Fig. 6-2)

® Remove the service panel.
® Wire the cables referring to the Fig. 6-1 and the Fig. 6-2.

m@

%
oH e

For Power

® Indoor unit
Outdoor unit

© Remote controller

® Earth

Fig. 6-1

A Caution:
Be sure to install N-Line. Without N-Line, it could cause damage to unit.

© Main switch (Earth leakage breaker)

® Earth terminal ~ © Service panel

Terminal block ® Wire the cables so that they do
© Clamp

not contact the center of the
service panel.
® Earth terminal

m 50-140V (Single phase)




6. Electrical work

6.2. Field electrical wiring

Outdoor unit model 50V 85V 112V 140V 112Y, 140Y
Outdoor unt power supply S0He 230V | S0HE 20V | s0Hs230V | 50He 230V | 50 He400%
Outdoor unit Circuit Breaker capacity *1 16 A 25A 32A 40 A 16 A

x &~ |Outdoor unit power supply, earth 3 x Min. 1.5 3 x Min. 4 3 x Min. 4 3 x Min. 6 5 x Min. 1.5
gg E Indoor unit-Outdoor unit *2| 3% 1.5 (polar) 3 x 1.5 (polar) 3 x 1.5 (polar) 3 x 1.5 (polar) 3 x 1.5 (polar)
= E Indoor unit-Outdoor unit earth 2 1% Min. 1.5 1 x Min. 1.5 1% Min. 1.5 1 x Min. 1.5 1% Min. 1.5

e Remote controller-Indoor unit 2 x 0.3 (Non-polar) |2 x 0.3 (Non-polar) |2 x 0.3 (Non-polar) | 2 x 0.3 (Non-polar) | 2 x 0.3 (Non-polar)

%’ Qutdoor uni H“,\‘(s[‘z‘?"ﬁ) L3N (3 phase) 3| 230VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

< |Indoor unit-Outdoor unit $1-S2 *3 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

é Indoor unit-Outdoor unit S2-S3 *3 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC

O [Remote controller-Indoor unit *3 12VDC 12VDC 12 VDC 12VDC 12VDC

*1.A breaker with at least 3.0 mm contact separation in each poles shall be provided. Use earth leakage breaker (NV).
Make sure that the current leakage breaker is one compatible with higher harmonics.
Always use a current leakage breaker that is compatible with higher harmonics as this unit is equipped with an inverter.
The use of an inadequate breaker can cause the incorrect operation of inverter.
*2.Max. 80 m
*3.The figures are NOT always against the ground.
S3 terminal has 24 VDC against S2 terminal. However between S3 and S1, these terminals are NOT electrically insulated by the transformer or other device.

Notes: 1. Wiring size must comply with the applicable local and national codes.

2. Power supply cables and the cables between indoor unit and outdoor unit shall not be lighter than polychloroprene sheathed flexible cables. (Design
60245 IEC 57)

3. Be sure to connect the cables between indoor unit and outdoor unit directly to the units (no intermediate connections are allowed).
Intermediate connections may result in communication errors. If water enters at the intermediate connection point, it may cause insufficient insulation
to ground or a poor electrical contact .
(If an intermediate connection is necessary, be sure to take measures to prevent water from entering the cables.)

4. Install an earth longer than other cables.

5. Do not construct a system with a power supply that is turned ON and OFF frequently.

Power
supply
Isolator 3 poles isolator
S1 S1
I
I
Outdoor Unit  S2 1 S2  Indoor Unit
s3 1 s3

N Warning:

In case of A-control wiring, there is high voltage potential on the S3 terminal caused by electrical circuit design that has no electrical insulation between power
line and communication signal line. Therefore, please turn off the main power supply when servicing. And do not touch the S1, S$2, S3 terminals when the power
is energized. If isolator should be used between indoor unit and outdoor unit, please use 3-pole type.

’ Never splice the power cable or the indoor-outdoor connection cable, otherwise it may result in a smoke, a fire or communication failure.




7. Test run

Before test run

» After installation works are completed, check if there is no refrigerant leak-
age, no looseness in the power supply or control wiring, no wrong polarity,
and no disconnection of one phase in the supply.

» Use a 500-volt megohmmeter to check that the resistance between the pow-
er supply terminals and ground is at least 1 MQ.

N Warning:
Do not use the air to water heat pump if the insulation resistance is less than
1 MQ.

Insulation resistance

When installed the power source to the unit has been cut for an extended period,

the insulation resistance may drop below 1 MQ due to the accumulation of refrigerant

within the compressor. This is not a malfunction. Perform the following procedures.

. Remove the wires from the compressor and measure the insulation resistance of

the compressor.

If the insulation resistance is below 1 MQ, the compressor may be faulty or simply

the accumulation of refrigerant in the compressor makes the resistance drop.

3. After connecting the wires to the compressor, the compressor starts to warm up
once power is supplied. After supplying power for the times indicated below, re-
move the wires from the compressor and measure the insulation resistance again.

-

N

8. Special functions

» The insulation resistance drops due to the accumulation of refrigerant in the
compressor. The resistance will rise above 1 MQ after the compressor is warmed
up for 4 hours.

(The necessary time to warm up the compressor varies according to atmos-
pheric conditions and refrigerant accumulation.)

« If the refrigerant accumulates within the compressor, the compressor must be
warmed up at least 12 hours before starting the operation to prevent breakdown.

4. If the insulation resistance rises above 1 MQ, the compressor is not faulty.

/\ Caution:

* The compressor does not operate if the power supply phase connection is
incorrect.

* Turn on the power at least 12 hours before starting operation.

- Starting operation immediately after turning on the main power switch can result
in severe damage to internal parts. Keep the power switch turned on during the
operating period.

Note : Occasionally, vapor that is made by the defrost operation may seem as
if smoke come up from the outdoor unit.

® © ©
R . R .
3 1 3 .%o 1 ®
w —{ ol i .
| | WS o Fig. 8-1
e N cNDM
®
@ Circuit diagram example © Outdoor unit control board
(low noise mode) ® Max. 10 m
On-site arrangement ® Red
© External input adapter © Brown
(PAC-SC36NA-E) ® Orange

9. System control

8.1. Low noise mode (on-site modification) (Fig. 8-1)
The low noise mode will be activated when a commercially available timer or the
contact input of an ON/OFF switch is added to the CNDM connector (option) on the
control board of the outdoor unit.

® Complete the circuit as shown when using the external input adapter
(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Option)

® SW1 ON: Low noise mode
SW1 OFF: Normal operation

Note:
* The ability varies according to the outdoor temperature and conditions, etc.
* When the ambient temperature is high, this function may not work.

Set the refrigerant address using the Dip switch of the outdoor unit.

SW?7 Function Setting

Note:
a) Up to 6 units can be connected.
b) Select one single model for all units.

) Refrigerant . Refrigerant c) SW7 Setting are applicable to the following models.
SW7 Setting address SW?7 Setting address PUHZ-W50VHA2
PUHZ-W85VHA2
===l R Y- === I PuRz T2V
34567 34567 PUHZ-HW112/140YHA2
PUHZ-HW140VHA2
8',;‘,: BHE 01 8’|le BHEB} 04 d) For Dip switch settings for indoor unit, refer to the indoor unit’s
34567 34567 installation manual.
ON ON
OFF BEBHE 02 OFF EBEB} 05
34567 34567
10. Specifications
[ Ws0VHA@2) [ W85VHA(2) [  W112VHA HW112YHA(2) | HW140Y/VHA(2)
Sound Level (Measured under rated operating frequency.)
SPL Heating |dB(A) 46 48 53 53 53
Cooling [dB(A) 45 48 53 53 53
PWL Heating |dB(A) 61 66 69 67 67




11. Serial number

m The serial number is indicated on the SPEC NAME PLATE.

* W50, 112
HW112, 140
o DOHHE
T Sequential number for each unit: 00001-99999

U (outdoor unit)
Month of manufacture: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,9, X (10), Y (11), Z (12), 1,2, 3

Year of manufacture (western calendar) : 2014 — 4, 2015 —» 5

W85

U0 OO

Sequential number for each unit: 00001-99999

Month of manufacture: A (1), B (2), C (3), D (4), E (5), F (8), G (7), H (8), J (9), K (10), L (11), M (12)

Year of manufacture (western calendar) : 2014 — 4, 2015 —» 5



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING CE-ERKLARING OM SAMSVAR

EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAZ EK EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE ES PROHLASENI O SHODE
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE NEKNAPALIA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC EC JEKNAPALINA 3A CbOTBETCTBUVE

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3, MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:

erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen firr das hausliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,
commerciaux et d’'industrie légere :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residenti€le, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand
beschreven:

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacion para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales
y de industria ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commer-
ciali e semi-industriali:

HE TO TTAPAV TTIOTOTTOIEI PE OTTOKAEIOTIKF) TNG €UBUVN OTI 01 Tal KAIMGTIOTIKG Kal oI avTAieg Bépuavong TTou TTEPIYPAPOVTal TTAPAKATW Yia XPAON OE OIKIOKS, ETTAYYEAUATIKO Kal EAAPPIAG
Biounxaviag epIBdAAovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
erkleerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlaeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan for anvandning i bostader, kommersiella miljéer och latta industriella miljder:

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagli Uretilen ve asagida agiklanan klima ve isitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
HacTosILLMM 3asiBnsieT 1 GepeT Ha ce6st UCKMIOUYNTENBbHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTD 3@ TO, YTO KOHAULIVOHEPBI 1 TEMMOBbIE HACOCHI, ONUCAHHbIE HYDKE U NpeHa3Ha4YeHHble A 9KcrnyaTaumm B
XKUIbIX MOMELLEHNSIX, TOProBbIX 3anax 1 Ha NPeAnpUSTASIX NETKON MPOMbILLIEHHOCTU:

erklzerer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljger:

vakuuttaa taten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, etta jaliempana kuvatut asuinrakennuksiin, pienteollisuuskayttoon ja kaupalliseen kayttoon tarkoitetut ulkoyksikot ja lampopumput:

timto na vlastni odpovédnost prohlasuje, Ze niZze popsané klimatiza¢ni jednotky a tepelna ¢erpadla pro pouZziti v obytnych prostfedich, komerénich prostfedich a prostfedich lehkého
pramyslu:

niniejszym o$wiadcza na swojq wytaczng odpowiedzialno$é, ze klimatyzatory i pompy ciepta opisane ponizej, sa przeznaczone do zastosowan w $rodowisku mieszkalnym, handlowym
i lekko uprzemystowionym:

[eknapupa Ha cBosi CObCTBEHa OTTOBOPHOCT, Ye KNMMaTULMTe U TEPMOMNOMMNUTE, ONcaHW No-Aony, 3a ynotpeda B UMULLHK, ThPTOBCKW U NIEKU MPOMULLINEHN YCIOBNS:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PUHZ-W50VHA*, PUHZ-W50VHA*-BS
PUHZ-W112VHA*, PUHZ-W112VHA*-BS
PUHZ-HW112YHA*, PUHZ-HW112YHA*-BS, PUHZ-HW140YHA*
PUHZ-HW140YHA*-BS, PUHZ-HW140VHA*, PUHZ-HW140VHA*-BS

*1,,1,2,3,--,9
Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product. Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.
Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts. Not: Seri numarasi Uriiniin isim plakasinda yer alir.
Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit. MpuMeyaHne: cepuitHblii HOMep ykasaH Ha nacrnopTHoe Tabnuuke nsgenws.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product. Merk: Serienummeret befinner seg pa navneplaten til produktet.
Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto. Huomautus: Sarjanumero on merkitty laitteen arvokilpeen.
Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto. Poznamka: Pfislusné sériové Cislo se nachazi na stitku produktu.
Znueiwon: O oeipiakdg Tou apiBUog BPioKeTal OTNV TTIVOKISH OVOPATOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG. Uwaga: Numer seryjny znajduje sie na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.
Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto. Babenexka: CepuiiHUAT HOMep e Ha TabenkaTa Ha NpoaykTa.

Bemazerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Directives Direktiv
Richtlinien Direktifler
Directives [pekTunBbI
Richtlijnen Direktiver
Directivas Direktiivit
Direttive Smérnice
Odnyieg Dyrektywy
Directivas [vpekTnen
Direktiver

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility
2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products
2011/65/EU: RoHS

Issued: 20 Apr. 2016 Takuo AKIYAMA

JAPAN Senior Manager, Quality Assurance Department



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING CE-ERKLARING OM SAMSVAR

EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAZ EK EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE ES PROHLASENI O SHODE
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE NEKNAPALIMA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC EC JEKNAPALIMA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS EUROPE LTD.
NETTLEHILL ROAD, HOUSTOUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LIVINGSTON, EH54 5EQ, SCOTLAND, UNITED KINGDOM

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:

erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen fiir das hausliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,
commerciaux et d’industrie légére :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiéle, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand
beschreven:

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacién para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales
y de industria ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commer-
ciali e semi-industriali:

HE TO TTAPOV TTOTOTIOIEI JE ATTOKAEIOTIKA TNG €UBUVN OTI Ol Ta KAIHATIOTIKG Kail o avTAiEG BEpPavong TTou TrepIypA@ovTal TTOPAKATW YIa XPRON O OIKIOKO, ETTAYYEAUOTIKO Kal EAa@pIdg
Blopnxaviag epiBaAAovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
erkleerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlzeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan fér anvandning i bostéader, kommersiella miljéer och latta industriella miljéer:

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagli tretilen ve asagida agiklanan klima ve 1sitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
HaCTOSILLMM 3asBNsAeT 1 6epeT Ha cebst UCKIMIOUUTENBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTO KOHAMLIMOHEPbI M TEMMOBbIE HACOCHI, OMUCAHHbIE HUXe U NpeAHa3HaueHHbIe Ars dKCryaTaumum B
XKUMbIX MOMELLEHSIX, TOProBbIX 3anax 1 Ha NPeAnpUSTUASIX JIETKOW NMPOMbILLEHHOCTU:

erkleerer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljger:

vakuuttaa taten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, etta jaljempana kuvatut asuinrakennuksiin, pienteollisuuskayttoon ja kaupalliseen kayttoon tarkoitetut ulkoyksikot ja lampopumput:

timto na vlastni odpovédnost prohlasuje, Ze nize popsané klimatizacni jednotky a tepelna ¢erpadla pro pouziti v obytnych prostfedich, komerénich prostredich a prostfedich lehkého
pramyslu:

niniejszym os$wiadcza na swojg wytaczng odpowiedzialnos¢, ze klimatyzatory i pompy ciepta opisane ponizej, sq przeznaczone do zastosowan w $rodowisku mieszkalnym, handlowym
i lekko uprzemystowionym:

[feknapvpa Ha cBosi COGCTBEHa OTTOBOPHOCT, Ye KNMaTULMTe 1 TEPMOMNOMNUTE, ONUCaHN No-A0My, 3a ynoTpeda B UMULLIHU, TbPTrOBCKM W SIEKN NPOMULLNEHN YCIOBUS:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PUHZ-W85VHA*, PUHZ-W85VHA*-BS
*1,,1,2,3,---,9

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product. Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.

Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts. Not: Seri numarasi Urliniin isim plakasinda yer alir.

Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit. MpumMeyaHue: cepuitHbIi HOMEp yka3aH Ha nacrnopTHoe Tabnuuke nsaenus.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product. Merk: Serienummeret befinner seg pa navneplaten til produktet.

Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto. Huomautus: Sarjanumero on merkitty laitteen arvokilpeen.

Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto. Poznamka: PFislusné sériové Cislo se nachazi na titku produktu.
Znueiwon: O oeipiakdg Tou apIBPog BPICKETAI OTNV TTIVAKIDA OVOUATOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG. Uwaga: Numer seryjny znajduje sie na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.
Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto. Babenexka: CepuiiHUAT HOMep e Ha TabenkaTa Ha NpoaykTa.

Bemeerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Directives Direktiv
Richtlinien Direktifler
Directives [vnpexTuBbl
Richtlijnen Direktiver
Directivas Direktiivit
Direttive Smérnice
Odnyieg Dyrektywy
Directivas [vipekTueun
Direktiver

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility
2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products
2011/65/EU: RoHS

Issued: 20 Apr. 2016 Takashi TANABE

UNITED KINGDOM Manager, Quality Assurance Department



<ENGLISH>
English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

A CAUTION

<PORTUGUES>
O idioma original € o inglés. As versdes em outros idiomas séo tradugdes do idioma
original.

A CUIDADO

Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation in accordance with EN378-1.
Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping may result in
burns or frostbite.

Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid accidental ingestion.

Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.

Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation sound or vibration.

The A-weighted sound pressure level is below 70dB.

This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in shops, in light industry and
on farms, or for commercial use by lay persons.

A fuga de refrigerante pode causar asfixia. Garanta a ventilagédo em conformidade com a norma EN378-1.
Certifique-se de que envolve as tubagens com material de isolamento. O contacto directo com
tubagens néo isoladas pode resultar em queimaduras ou ulceragdes provocadas pelo frio.
Nunca coloque pilhas na boca, por nenhum motivo, para evitar a ingestéo acidental.

A ingestao de uma pilha pode causar obstrugdo das vias respiratérias e/ou envenenamento.
Instale a unidade numa estrutura robusta, de forma a evitar ruidos ou vibragdes excessivos
durante o funcionamento.

O nivel de pressao sonora ponderado A € inferior a 70 dB.

Este equipamento destina-se a ser utilizado por especialistas ou utilizadores com formagao
em lojas, na industria ligeira e em quintas, ou para utilizagdo comercial por leigos.

<DEUTSCH>
Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original ibersetzt.

A VORSICHT

Wenn Kiltemittel austritt, kann dies zu Ersticken fiihren. Sorgen Sie in Ubereinstimmung mit EN378-1 fiir Durchliiftung.
Die Leitungen missen isoliert werden. Direkter Kontakt mit nicht isolierten Leitungen kann zu
Verbrennungen oder Erfrierungen filhren.

Nehmen Sie niemals Batterien in den Mund, um ein versehentliches Verschlucken zu vermeiden.
Durch das Verschlucken von Batterien kann es zu Erstickungen und/oder Vergiftungen kommen.
Installieren Sie das Gerat auf einem stabilen Untergrund, um (ibermaRige Betriebsgerdusche
oder -schwingungen zu vermeiden.

Der A-gewichtete Schalldruckpegel ist niedriger als 70dB.

Dieses Gerat ist vorgesehen fiir die Nutzung durch Fachleute oder geschultes Personal in Werkstatten, in
der Leichtindustrie und in landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder fiir die kommerzielle Nutzung durch Laien.

<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er oversaettelser af originalen.

A FORSIGTIG

Leekage af kelemiddel kan forarsage kveelning. Serg for udluftning i overensstemmelse med EN378-1.
Serg for at pakke rgrene ind i isolering. Direkte kontakt med ubekleedte ror kan forarsage
forbreendinger eller forfrysninger.

Batterier ma under ingen omsteendigheder tages i munden for at forhindre utilsigtet indtagelse.
Indtagelse af batterier kan forarsage kvaelning og/eller forgiftning.

Installér enheden pa en fast struktur for at forhindre for hgje driftslyde eller vibrationer.

Det A-veegtede lydtrykniveau er under 70dB.

Dette apparat er beregnet til at blive brugt af eksperter eller udleerte brugere i butikker,
inden for let industri og pa garde eller til kommerciel anvendelse af ls&egmaend.

<FRANGAIS>
L’anglais est l'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des traductions
de l'original.

A PRECAUTION

Une fuite de réfrigérant peut entrainer une asphyxie. Fournissez une ventilation adéquate en
accord avec la norme EN378-1.

Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d'isolant. Un contact direct avec la tuyauterie
nue peut entrainer des brilures ou des engelures.

Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit pour éviter de les avaler par accident.
Le fait d’ingérer des piles peut entrainer un étouffement et/ou un empoisonnement.

Installez I'appareil sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonctionnement et une vibration excessifs.
Le niveau de pression acoustique pondéré est en dessous de 70 dB.

Cet appareil est congu pour un utilisateur expert ou les utilisateurs formés en magasin, dans l'industrie
légere et dans I'agriculture ou dans le commerce par le profane.

<SVENSKA>
Engelska ar originalspraket. De évriga sprakversionerna ar 6versattningar av originalet.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Kéldmedelslackage kan leda till kvavning. Tillhandahall ventilation i enlighet med EN378-1.
Kom ihag att linda isolering runt réren. Direktkontakt med bara ror kan leda till brannskador
eller kéldskador.

Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan svaljas av misstag.

Om ett batteri svaljs kan det leda till kvavning och/eller forgiftning.

Montera enheten pa ett stadigt underlag for att férhindra hoga driftljud och vibrationer.

Den A-végda ljudtrycksnivan ar under 70dB.

Denna apparat ar amnad fér anvandning av experter eller utbildade anvandare i affarer, inom
latt industri och pa lantbruk, eller for kommersiell anvéndning av lekman.

<NEDERLANDS>
Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origineel.

A VOORZICHTIG

Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg voor ventilatie in overeenstemming
met EN378-1.

Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de onbedekte leidingen kan
leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.

Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.

Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
Het niveau van de geluidsdruk ligt onder 70 dB(A).

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door ervaren of opgeleide gebruikers in werkplaatsen,
in de lichte industrie en op boerderijen, of voor commercieel gebruik door leken.

<TURKGE>
Asli Ingilizce’dir. Diger dillerdeki strimler aslinin cevirisidir.

A DIKKAT

Sogutucu kagag! bogulmaya neden olabilir. EN378-1 uyarinca uygun havalandirma saglayin.
Borular etrafina yalitim yapildigindan emin olun. Borulara dogrudan ¢iplak elle dokunulmasi
yaniklara veya soguk isiriklarina neden olabilir.

Kazara yutmamak icin, pilleri kesinlikle higbir amagla agzinizda tutmayin.

Pillerin yutulmasi bogulmaya ve/veya zehirlenmeye yol agabilir.

Asiri calisma seslerini veya titresimi 6nlemek igin, Uniteyi saglam bir yapi Gizerine monte edin.
A agirlikli ses glcl seviyesi 70dB’nin altindadir.

Bu cihaz atlyelerde, hafif endistriyel tesislerde ve ciftliklerde uzman veya egitimli kulla-
nicilar tarafindan kullaniimak Gzere veya normal kullanicilar tarafindan ticari kullanim igin
tasarlanmistir.

<ESPANOL>
El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demas idiomas
son traducciones del original.

A CUIDADO

Las pérdidas de refrigerante pueden causar asfixia. Se debe proporcionar la ventilacién de-
terminada en EN378-1.

Asegurese de colocar el aislante alrededor de las tuberias. El contacto directo con la
tuberia puede ocasionar quemaduras o congelacion.

Para evitar una ingestién accidental, no coloque las pilas en su boca bajo ninglin concepto.
La ingestion de las pilas puede causar asfixia y/o envenenamiento.

Coloque la unidad en una estructura rigida para evitar que se produzcan sonidos o vibraciones
excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.

El nivel de presion acustica ponderado A es inferior a 70 dB.

Este aparato esta destinado a su uso por parte de usuarios expertos o capacitados en talleres,
industrias ligeras y granjas, o a su uso comercial por parte de personas no expertas.

. J

<PYCCKUIN>
A3bIkOM opuriHana siBNsSieTcst aHrnMUUCKUA. Bepcun Ha Apyrux Asblkax SABAAOTCS
nepeBoAoOM opurMHana.

A OCTOPOXHO

YTeuka xnajareHTa MOXET CTaTb NpU4nHoit yaywwbs. ObecneybTe BeHTUNALMIO B cooTBETCTBUM C EN378-1.
Ob6sa3aTtenbHo ob6epHuTe Tpy6bl M30NALMOHHOK 06MOTKON. HenocpeaCcTBEHHbIN KOHTaKT C He-
1307IMPOBaHHbLIM TPyGONPOBOAOM MOXET MPUBECTU K 0XXOram Ui 0BMOPOXKEHMIO.
BanpellaeTcs KNacTb 3MeMeHTbl NUTaHWst B POT MO KakuM Gbl TO HK BbINO NpyuinHamM BO M3-
6exaHne criyqaiiHoro npornaTbiBaHus.

MonagaHue anemeHTa NUTaHUA B NULLEBAPUTENIbHYIO CUCTEMY MOXET CTaTb NPUYUHON yay-
LWbS M/UNK OTpaBneHus.

YcTaHaBnvBanTe YCTPOMCTBO Ha KECTKYIO CTPYKTYpPY BO M3bBexaHe Ype3MepHOro Liyma unm
Ype3mepHoW BUGpaLum Bo Bpemsi paboTbl.

YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOro A@aBneHus no Lwkane A coctaensieT meHee 70 ab.

[laHHOe yCTPONCTBO NpefHa3Ha4yeHo Ans UCMONb30BaHKs creumanucTaMm U o6y4eHHbIM
NepcoHarniom B MarasuHax, Ha npeanpusTUAX Nerkon NPOMbILINEHHOCTU U hepMax unu Ans

KOMMep4eCKoro npumMmeHeHus Hel'lpOdJeCCI/IOHaJ'IaMM.
|\ J

<|ITALIANO>
Il testo originale & redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappresentano
traduzioni dell’'originale.

A ATTENZIONE

Le perdite di refrigerante possono causare asfissia. Prevedere una ventilazione adeguata in
conformita con la norma EN378-1.

Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. Il contatto diretto con le
tubature non schermate pud provocare ustioni o congelamento.

Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie in bocca onde evitare ingestioni accidentali.
L’ingestione delle batterie puo provocare soffocamento e/o avvelenamento.

Installare I'unita su una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumore o vibrazioni eccessivi durante il funzionamento.
Il livello di pressione del suono ponderato A & inferiore a 70dB.

Questa apparecchiatura € destinata all'utilizzo da parte di utenti esperti o addestrati in negozi,
industria leggera o fattorie oppure a un uso commerciale da parte di persone non esperte.

<NORSK>
Originalspraket er engelsk. De andre sprakversjonene er oversettelser av originalen.

A FORSIKTIG

Kjolemiddellekkasje kan forarsake kvelning. Sgrg for ventilering i samsvar med EN378-1.
Pass pa at isoleringen pakkes godt rundt roret. Direkte kontakt med ukledte rer kan forarsake
brannskader eller forfrysninger.

Aldri plasser batteri i munnen, da dette kan medfere en risiko for at du svelger batteriet ved
et uhell.

Hvis du svelger et batteri, kan du risikere kvelning og/eller forgiftning.

Installer enheten pa en stabil struktur for a forhindre ungdvendig mye driftsstay eller vibrering.
Det A-vektede lydtrykknivaet er under 70 dB.

Dette apparatet er ment for bruk av eksperter eller fagleert personell i butikker, lettindustri og
pa garder, eller for kommersielt bruk av ikke-fagmenn.

<EAAHNIKA>
H yAwooa tou mpwrtotUTrou gival n ayyAikr. O1 ekdoaelg AWV YAwoowv givai
HETAPPAOEIG TOU TTPWTOTUTTOU.

A NMPOZOXH

H Glappor) Tou WukTikoU evBEXeTal va TIpokaAéoel aopuiia. PpovTioTe yia Tov €agpIoud
oUpewva Pe To TTpdTUTTO EN378-1.

PpovTioTe va TUNIEETE e HOVWTIKG UAIKG T owAfvwan. H atreubeiag emagr e Tn yupvn
OWARVWON EVOEXETAI VO TTIPOKAAEDEI EYKAUPATA 1) KPUOTTAYAPOTA.

Mn Badere TroTé TI PTTaTapieg 0TO GTOA 0aG YIa KavEVa AGYo WOTE Va aTroUyeTe TV Katd AdBog katdmoat| Toug.
H katdmmoon pTratapiwy PTTopEi va TIPOKaAETEl TIVIYHO f/kal dnAnTtnpiacn.

EykaraotioTe Tn povdda oe aT0Bepr] KATAOKEUT WOTE Vo aro@UYETE TV €vTovo X0 AiToupyiag r Toug kpadaopolg.
H A-otaBuiopévn oTtddun nxnTIkAG Triean eival KaTw Twv 70dB.

H ouokeur autr TpoopieTal yia Xprion aTmo EUTTEIPOUG 1} EKTIAISEUPEVOUG XPAOTEG O KATAOTAUATA, 0TV
eAa@pid Plopnyavia kai o€ aypoKTAUATA, 1 yia EMTTOPIKA Xpron amd dropa Ta otoia eV ival EI0APOVEG.

<SUOMI>
Englanninkielinen asiakirja on alkuperainen. Muunkieliset versiot ovat alkuperaisen
kaannoksia.

Kylmaaineen vuoto voi aiheuttaa tukehtumisen. Jarjesta tuuletus standardin EN378-1 mukaisesti.
Putkisto pitaa eristdd. Suora kosketus paljaaseen putkeen voi aiheuttaa palovamman tai
paleltuman.

Ala koskaan laita paristoja suuhun mistaan syysta, jotta valtat tahattoman nielemisen.
Pariston nieleminen voi aiheuttaa tukehtumisen ja/tai myrkytyksen.

Asenna yksikko tukevaan rakenteeseen estaaksesi liiallisen, toiminnasta aiheutuvan, &anen tai tarinan.
A-painotettu ddnenpainetaso on alle 70 dB.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu asiantuntijoiden tai koulutettujen kayttajien kaytettavaksi likehuoneis-
toissa, kevyen teollisuuden tiloissa ja maatiloilla tai maallikkojen kaupalliseen kayttoon.




<CESTINA>
Original je v angli¢tiné. Ostatni jazykové verze jsou pfekladem originalu.

A POZOR

Unik chladiciho média maze zptsobit uduseni. Zajistéte vétrani v souladu s normou EN 378-1.
Potrubi omotejte izolaci. Pfimy kontakt s obnazenym potrubim muze zptsobit popaleni nebo omrzliny.
Nikdy si z Zadného duvodu nevkladeijte baterie do Ust, aby nedoslo k jejich polknuti.
Polknuti baterie muze zpusobit duseni anebo otravu.

Jednotku nainstalujte na pevnou konstrukci, aby nedochézelo ke vzniku nadmérného pro-
vozniho hluku a vibraci.

Hladina akustického tlaku je nizsi nez 70 dB.

Toto zafizeni je ur€eno pro prodejny, lehky primysl a farmy, kde je musi obsluhovat odbor-
nici a Skoleni uzivatelé, a pro komeréni pouziti, kde je mohou obsluhovat laici.

<POLSKI>
Jezykiem oryginatu jest jezyk angielski. Inne wersje jezykowe stanowig ttumacze-
nie oryginatu.

A UWAGA

Wyciek czynnika chtodniczego moze spowodowa¢ uduszenie. Nalezy zapewni¢ wentylacje zgodnie
z normg EN378-1.

Nalezy pamigta¢, aby owina¢ izolacje wokdt przewodéw rurowych. Bezposredni kontakt z niezabez-
pieczonymi przewodami rurowymi moze doprowadzi¢ do poparzen lub odmrozen.

Nie wolno wktada¢ baterii do ust z jakiegokolwiek powodu, aby uniknaé¢ przypadkowego potknigcia.
Potknigcie baterii moze spowodowac¢ zadtawienie i/lub zatrucie.

Zainstalowac¢ urzadzenie na sztywnej konstrukcji, aby zapobiec nadmiernemu hatasowi i wibracjom.
Poziom dzwieku A nie przekracza 70 dB.

W sklepach, w przemysle lekkim i w gospodarstwach rolnych urzadzenie powinni obstugiwa¢ profesjonalni lub
przeszkoleni uzytkownicy, a w $rodowisku handlowym moga to by¢ osoby nieposiadajace fachowej wiedzy.

<BbJITAPCKN>
OpWrMHanbT € TEKCTBT Ha aHImMuincku esvk. Bepcunte Ha apyrv esnum ca npesoamn
Ha opurnHana.

A BHUMAHUE

M3TnyaHeTo Ha XnaauneH areHT Moxe Aa npuunHy 3agylasate. Ocurypete BeHTUNaLms cbobpasHo ¢ EN378-1.
He 3abpassiite Aa noctaBuTe n3onaums Ha TpbouTe. [IMPEKTHUAT KOHTAKT C OroNeHn Tpbou Moxe
@ NPUYMHU U3rapsiHe Unu n3Mpb3asaHe.

Mpw HukakeK ob6CcTOATENCTBA HE NOCTaBsANTe BaTepuuTe B ycTaTta c1, B POTVBEH Criyyaii Moxe Aa
TV MOrbIIHETe CryYaiHo.

MornbliaHeTo Ha 6aTepunTe MoXe Aa AoBese A0 3aaBsHe U/Mnu OTpaBsiHe.

MoHTupaiiTe TAMNOTO BLPXY TBbPAA KOHCTPYKUMS, 3a Aa NpeaoTBpaThTe NPeKoMepeH LyM unu
Bubpauunn no Bpeme Ha padota.

A-NpeTerneHoTo HUBO Ha 3BYKOBO HansiraHe e nog 70 dB.

To3u ypea e npeAHasHayeH 3a U3ronasaHe OT eKCnepT Ui oby4eHn noTpebuteny B MarasuHu, B
nekaTa NPOMMULLIEHOCT 1 BbB (hepMu, UK 3a Thproecka ynotpeba oT HecneunanucTy.
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This product is designed and intended for use in the residential,
commercial and light-industrial environment.
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